

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
2/22/2018 9:55 AM
Case No: 77880-3

No. 96660-5

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ETHAN W. BLEVINS, WSBA #48219
BRIAN T. HODGES, WSBA #31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE DEMOCRACY-
 VOUCHER PROGRAM BECAUSE IT IS BOTH A
 VIEWPOINT-BASED AND A CONTENT-BASED
 REGULATION OF POLITICAL SPEECH 8

 A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES ROBUST
 PROTECTIONS AGAINST COMPELLED
 SUBSIDIES OF SPEECH 8

 B. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES WITH EQUAL VIGOR TO
 COMPELLED SILENCE, COMPELLED SPEECH, AND
 COMPELLED SUBSIDIES OF SPEECH 12

 C. THE DEMOCRACY-VOUCHER PROGRAM IS
 CONTENT-BASED BECAUSE THE COMPELLED
 SUBSIDY ONLY FUNDS POLITICAL DONATIONS
 TO LOCAL ELECTORAL CANDIDATES 13

 D. THE DEMOCRACY-VOUCHER PROGRAM IS
 VIEWPOINT-BASED BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZES
 PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS TO DIVERT PUBLIC FUNDS
 TO CAMPAIGNS BASED ON THEIR PERSONAL
 POLITICAL VIEWPOINTS 17

 E. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE DEMOCRACY-
 VOUCHER PROGRAM BECAUSE THE PROGRAM
 IMPACTS POLITICAL SPEECH..... 25

II.	EVEN IF STRICT SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY, “CLOSELY DRAWN” SCRUTINY REMAINS THE TRADITIONAL STANDARD FOR MINOR RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH RIGHTS IN CAMPAIGN-FINANCE CASES	27
III.	THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED <i>BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN V. SOUTHWORTH</i>	29
IV.	WHETHER STRICT OR “CLOSELY DRAWN” SCRUTINY APPLIES, FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT WILL BE NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CITY SATISFIES THE PROPER LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.....	31
V.	EVEN UNDER REASONABLENESS REVIEW, ELSTER DESERVES AN OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF UNREASONABLENESS	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 97 S. Ct. 1782, 52 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1977)	9, 27
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass'n of State University of New York</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721, 131 S. Ct. 2806, 180 L. Ed. 2d 664 (2011)	14, 26, 33-34
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217, 120 S. Ct. 1346, 146 L. Ed. 2d 193 (2000)	18, 20, 29-30
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45, 102 S. Ct. 1523, 71 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1982)	26
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 119 S. Ct. 636, 142 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1999)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	1, 5, 8, 18-19, 22-24, 26, 28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846, 119 L. Ed. 2d 5 (1992)	13, 26
<i>Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So. 2d 477 (1992).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	14, 18, 25, 27
<i>Clifton v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	13, 25, 30
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759, 171 L. Ed. 2d 737 (2008)	14

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976)	7
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013, 103 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1989)	12, 25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 168 L. Ed. 2d 329 (2007)	25
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014)	1, 9, 11-12, 30
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993)	38
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>iMatter Utah v. Njord</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (D. Utah 2013).....	21
<i>In re Parentage of C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013).....	2
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055, 161 L. Ed. 2d 896 (2005)	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2228, 110 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277, 183 L. Ed. 2d 281 (2012)	12
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51, 94 S. Ct. 303, 38 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1973)	35
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32, 34
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003)	27
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 1434, 188 L. Ed. 2d 468 (2014)	8, 24, 27-28, 32, 34
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490, 101 S. Ct. 2882, 69 L. Ed. 2d 800 (1981)	31

<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 108 S. Ct. 1886, 100 L. Ed. 2d 425 (1988)	25
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575, 103 S. Ct. 1365, 75 L. Ed. 2d 295 (1983)	17
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 120 S. Ct. 897, 145 L. Ed. 2d 886 (2000)	32
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009)	5
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 126 S. Ct. 2479, 165 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006)	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , _ U.S. _, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d (2015)	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C. Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988)	12, 14-15
<i>Rowe v. Klein</i> , No. 74724-0-I, _ Wn. App. _, 2018 WL 580623 (Jan. 29, 2018).....	6
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of University of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938)	38
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334, 150 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2001)	10

<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	25
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008)	37
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 122 S. Ct. 2460, 153 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2002)	23
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , No. 16-51366, _ F.3d _, 2018 WL 652854 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2018).....	31, 33

Other Authorities

Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity”</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014).....	38
SCOTUSblog Symposium, Andree Blumstein, <i>Hijacked riders, not free riders</i> (Dec. 20, 2017) (available at http://www.scotusblog.com/2017/12/symposium-hijacked-riders-not-free-riders/)	9
SMC § 2.04	3
§ 2.04.370(B)	33
§ 2.04.620.....	3
§ 2.04.639.....	33
